

AIR INNOVATIONS



Personal Humidifier

Ultrasonic Cool Mist & LED Mood Light

Instruction Manual and Warranty Information

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Contents

Safety Instructions	1
Parts & Specifications	2
Usage Instructions	3
Care & Weekly Maintenance	4
Troubleshooting	5
Other Great Products	6
Warranty	last page



If you have a respiratory condition, please contact your physician prior to use.

FCC Statement

Potential for Radio/Television interference

This device complies with Part 18 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. This product has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 18 of the FCC rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. The product generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that the interference will not occur in a particular installation. If the product does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the product on or off, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the product and the receiver.
- Connect the product into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help
- Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS: Failure to follow all the instructions may result in electrical shock.

⚠ WARNING

- ⚠ **DO NOT** use this unit for any purpose other than described in this manual or packaging.
- ⚠ **DO NOT** use if there is damage to the unit or USB cable.
- ⚠ **DO NOT** use on unstable surfaces.
- ⚠ **DO NOT** leave plugged in when not in use.
- ⚠ **NEVER** touch plug with wet hands.
- ⚠ **DO NOT** fully immerse the unit or pour water through the mist outlet.
- ⚠ **DO NOT** use anything other than room temperature tap or distilled water.
- ⚠ **DO NOT USE ESSENTIAL OILS IN THIS HUMIDIFIER.**

CAUTION

- Keep out of reach of small children.
- Always insert plug securely into the power source.
- Change water daily.
- Unplug the unit before carrying/moving.
- Dry the unit completely before storage; store in a cool, dry place.
- Do not drop, hit or otherwise subject this product to excessive shock.

Parts

INCLUDED: Humidifier, 3 Wick Filters, USB Cable



- | | |
|--------------------|-------------------------|
| 1. Mist Outlet | 7. Wick Absorption Pipe |
| 2. Lid | 8. Mood Light |
| 3. Power Button | 9. Wick Filter(s) |
| 4. Light Button | 10. USB Cable |
| 5. Base | 11. DC Socket |
| 6. Water Reservoir | |

Specifications

Product Model	Power	Tank Capacity	Dimensions	Weight
AI-100	1.5W	300 mL	3.75"H x 4.25"D	.41 Lbs.

Usage Instructions

1. Fill the Water Reservoir with cool, clean water. Because water quality varies, we recommend using only filtered, distilled or bottled water in your humidifier.
2. Secure the Lid by aligning the arrow on the Lid to the arrow marked “Lock” on the Base.
- 3. LET THE WICK FILTER SOAK 5-10 MINUTES BEFORE USE.**
4. Place the Humidifier on level surface.
5. Plug into a power source using the USB cable.
6. Press the Power Button to start the mist. Note: Mist may not appear immediately; allow up to 15 minutes for unit to mist. Press the Power Button again to turn off the mist.
7. Press the Light Button to turn on the color changing Mood Light. Press the button again to turn the light off.

Note: As a safety feature, the humidifier will automatically shut off when water is low or Water Reservoir is empty.

Care & Weekly Maintenance

ALWAYS unplug from power source before cleaning.



Cleaning the Wick Filter and Wick Absorption Pipe

1. Twist right to unlock the Absorption Pipe and remove Wick Filter. (A)
2. Wash the Wick Filter and inside the Wick Absorption Pipe thoroughly with water.
3. Reset the Wick Filter into the Pipe; twist the Pipe left to lock into the lid. (B)

NOTE: We recommend changing the Wick between 30-60 days depending on usage and water quality (hard water will reduce the wick life).

Reduced mist is an indication that the Wick Filter needs to be replaced.

Additional Wick Filters can be purchased at www.Air-Innovations.com.

Cleaning the Nebulizer

Clean the surface of the nebulizer (Mist Outlet) gently with a cotton swab; do not scrape the nebulizer with a sharp object. If hard water scale is evident, use a mixture of vinegar and water to clean the nebulizer and surrounding areas.

Storage

1. Remove the Wick Filter & dry all parts before storing.
2. Store in a cool, dry place.

Troubleshooting

PROBLEM: Weak or No Mist Output

POSSIBLE CAUSES

- No water in Reservoir
- White dust on Nebulizer
- Water temperature too low
- Nebulizer not operating
- Wick Filter is dry
- Mineral deposits on Wick Filter due to hard water

POSSIBLE SOLUTIONS

- Check and refill water
- Refer to “Cleaning the Nebulizer”
- Use room temperature water
- See Warranty
- Allow Wick Filter to soak for 5-10 minutes
- Clean or replace Wick Filter. Additional Wick Filters can be purchased at www.Air-Innovations.com

PROBLEM: Peculiar Odor

POSSIBLE CAUSES

- Old water in Reservoir
- Minerals in tap water

POSSIBLE SOLUTIONS

- Empty water and clean the Reservoir per instructions
- Stop using tap water; only use filtered or distilled water

PROBLEM: White Dust on Unit or Surfaces

POSSIBLE CAUSES

- Hard water used

POSSIBLE SOLUTIONS

- Stop using tap water; only use filtered or distilled water



Try These Other Great
Products For Your Life!



Available at: www.ForLifeProducts.com, www.Air-Innovations.com, www.Pursfection.com, www.RejuvenateProducts.com



Pursfection



Rejuvenate 
Make it **NEW** Again!





Personal Humidifier

Ultrasonic Cool Mist & LED Mood Light



AIR INNOVATIONS





AIR INNOVATIONS

Air Innovations® ©2018 Great Innovations, LLC. All Rights Reserved.
US & International Patents Pending. Printed in China.

AIR INNOVATIONS



Humidificador Personal

Con luz ambiental LED y rociado fresco ultrasónico

Manual de instrucciones e información sobre la garantía

LEE Y GUARDA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

Contenido

Instrucciones de Seguridad	1
Piezas y Especificaciones.....	2
Instrucciones de Uso	3
Cuidado y Mantenimiento Semanal	4
Solución de Problemas	5
Otros Excelentes Productos	6
Garantía	Última Página



Si tienes una enfermedad respiratoria, consulta con tu médico antes de usar.

DECLARACIÓN DE FCC

Interferencia potencia de Radio/Televisión

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 18 de las Regulaciones de la FCC. Su operación está sujeta a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) Este dispositivo no debe causar interferencia dañina y (2) tiene que aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo aquella que pudiera afectar su funcionamiento. Este producto ha sido comprobado y se determinó que cumple con los límites de un dispositivo digital Clase B, conforme a las Parte 18 de las Regulaciones FCC.

Estos límites fueron establecidos para dar protección razonable contra interferencia dañina en uso residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia; si no se instala y usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dañina a comunicaciones radiales. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no ocurrirá interferencia en una instalación determinada. Para determinar si este equipo causa interferencia en la recepción de radio o televisión, se procede a encenderlo y apagarlo; se recomienda al usuario tratar de corregir la interferencia con una o más de las siguientes medidas:

- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
- Incrementar la separación entre el producto y el receptor.
- Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente en un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.
- Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico con experiencia en Radio/TV.
- Los cambios o modificaciones sin previa aprobación expresa de la parte responsable del cumplimiento de las normas podrían anular la facultad del usuario para operar el equipo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

LEE Y GUARDA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES: No cumplir con todas las instrucciones puede resultar en descarga eléctrica.

⚠ ADVERTENCIA

- ⚠ **NO** usar esta unidad para propósito diferente al descrito en este manual o en el empaque.
- ⚠ **NO** usar si la unidad o el cable USB están dañados.
- ⚠ **NO** usar sobre superficies inestables.
- ⚠ **NO** dejar enchufado cuando no esté en uso.
- ⚠ **NUNCA** tocar el enchufe con las manos mojadas.
- ⚠ **NO** sumergir completamente la unidad en agua ni verter agua a través de la salida del rociado.
- ⚠ **NO** usar agua que no sea del grifo o destilada a temperatura ambiente.
- ⚠ **NO USAR ACEITES ESENCIALES EN ESTE HUMIDIFICADOR.**

PRECAUCIÓN

- Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Introducir siempre de manera segura el enchufe dentro de la fuente de energía.
- Cambiar el agua diariamente.
- Desconectar la unidad antes de cagar/trasladar.
- Secar la unidad completamente antes de almacenar. Guardarla en un lugar fresco y seco.
- No dejar caer el producto ni golpearlo ni sacudirlo en exceso.

Piezas

INCLUYE: Humidificador, 3 filtros de mecha, cable USB



1. Salida de rociado
2. Tapa
3. Botón de encendido
4. Botón de luz
5. Base
6. Depósito de agua
7. Tubo de absorción de mecha
8. Luz ambiental
9. Filtro(s) de mecha
10. Cable USB
11. Enchufe de CC

Especificaciones

Modelo del Producto	Poder	Capacidad del tanque	Dimensiones	Peso
AI-100	1.5W	300 mL	3.75" (9.5 cm) AL x 4.25" (10.8 cm) DIÁM	185g / .41lbs

Instrucciones de Uso

1. Llenar el depósito de agua con agua fresca y limpia. Debido a que la calidad del agua varía, recomendamos utilizar solo agua filtrada, destilada o embotellada en tu humidificador.
2. Asegurar la tapa alineando la flecha en ella con la flecha de la base marcada como “Cerrada”.
- 3. DEJAR QUE EL FILTRO DE MECHA SE EMPAPE POR 5 A 10 MINUTOS ANTES DE USAR.**
4. Colocar el humidificador sobre una superficie nivelada.
5. Enchufar en una fuente de energía con el cable USB.
6. Oprimir el botón de encendido para iniciar el rociado. Nota: Puede que el rociado no aparezca inmediatamente; dejar transcurrir hasta 15 minutos para que la unidad rocíe. Oprimir el botón de encendido nuevamente para concluir el rociado.
7. Oprimir el botón de luz para encender la luz ambiental que cambia de color. Oprimir el botón de nuevo para apagar la luz. Nota: Como medida de seguridad, el humidificador se apagará automáticamente cuando el nivel de agua esté bajo o el depósito de agua esté vacío.

Nota: Como medida de seguridad, el humidificador se apagará automáticamente cuando el nivel de agua esté bajo o el depósito de agua esté vacío.

Cuidado y Mantenimiento Semanal

Desenchufar **SIEMPRE** de la fuente de energía antes de limpiar.



Cómo limpiar el filtro de mecha y el tubo de absorción de mechaes

1. Girar el tubo de absorción hacia la derecha para liberarlo y quitar el filtro de mecha. (A)
2. Lavar bien con agua el filtro de mecha y el interior del tubo de absorción de mecha.
3. Volver a colocar en su lugar el filtro de mecha dentro del tubo y girar este hacia la izquierda para asegurarlo dentro de la tapa. (B)

NOTA: Recomendamos cambiar la mecha después de 30 a 60 días, en función del uso y la calidad del agua (el agua dura reducirá la vida útil de la mecha). Un rociado pobre indica que el filtro de mecha debe cambiarse. Filtros de mecha adicionales pueden comprarse en www.Air-Innovations.com.

Cómo limpiar el nebulizador

Limpiar cuidadosamente la superficie del nebulizador (salida de rociado) con un hisopo de algodón; no raspar el nebulizador con un objeto filoso. Si se aprecia una costra de agua dura, usar una mezcla de vinagre y agua para limpiar el nebulizador y áreas adyacentes.

Almacenaje

1. Quitar el filtro de mecha y secar todas las piezas y partes antes de almacenar.
2. Almacenar en un lugar fresco y seco.

Solución de Problemas

PROBLEMA: Rociado pobre o inexistente

POSIBLES CAUSAS

- No hay agua en el depósito
- Hay polvo blanco en el nebulizador
- La temperatura del agua es demasiado baja
- El nebulizador no funciona
- El filtro de mecha está seco
- Hay residuos minerales en el filtro de mecha debido al agua dura

POSIBLES SOLUCIONES

- Revisar y rellenar con agua
- Consultar la sección “Cómo limpiar el nebulizador”
- Usar agua a temperatura ambiente
- Ver la garantía
- Dejar que el filtro de mecha se empape de 5 a 10 minutos
- Limpiar o reemplazar el filtro de mecha. Filtros de mecha adicionales pueden comprarse en www.Air-Innovations.com

PROBLEMA: Olor extraño

POSIBLES CAUSAS

- Agua vieja en el depósito
- Minerales en el agua de grifo

POSIBLES SOLUCIONES

- Vaciar el depósito y limpiarlo según las instrucciones
- Deja de usar agua del grifo; usa sólo agua filtrada o destilada

PROBLEMA: Polvo blanco en la unidad o las superficies

POSIBLES CAUSAS

- Se usó agua dura

POSIBLES SOLUCIONES

- Dejar de usar agua del grifo; usar sólo agua filtrada o destilada



¡Prueba estos Otros Productos
excelentes para tu **Vida!**



Disponibles en: www.ForLifeProducts.com, www.Air-Innovations.com, www.Pursfection.com, www.RejuvenateProducts.com



Pursfection



Rejuvenate 
¡Hazlo **NUEVO** Otra Vez!





Humidificador Personal

Con luz ambiental LED y rociado fresco ultrasónico



AIR INNOVATIONS



1-YEAR WARRANTY - AI-100

AIRINNOVATIONS®

Air Innovations® Personal Humidifier Ultrasonic Cool Mist & LED Mood Light comes with a 1-year manufacturer's warranty. If this unit should become defective within 1-year from the date of purchase, or if you have any questions or comments or regarding replacements for any of our products, please contact us directly at:

Call us toll free at: 844-600-1370
Monday thru Friday 8:30 AM to 5:00 PM EST.
Visit us on the web at: www.Air-Innovations.com
e-mail us: sales@air-innovations.com

Or write us:

Great Innovations LLC
Att: Quality Assurance Dept.
2301 SW 145th Ave.
Miramar, FL. 33027 USA

Please fill out the warranty card and
mail back to the above address.
Or, register your warranty online today.
Simply go to:
www.Air-Innovations.com

NAME _____

ADDRESS _____

CITY _____

STATE _____ ZIP _____

TELEPHONE _____

E-MAIL _____

DATE OF PURCHASE _____

PLACE OF PURCHASE _____

Please check here if you would not like to receive any solicitations from our company

THIS UNIT COMES WITH A 1-YEAR WARRANTY SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

In the first year, all repairs will be performed free of charge or the unit will be replaced. This warranty is not transferable, it is valid only for the original purchaser. This warranty will be voided if the unit is subjected to unauthorized repair or impact damage. If you have any questions please call toll free: 844-600-1370. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

1 AÑO DE GARANTÍA - AI-100

AIRINNOVATIONS®

El humidificador personal con luz ambiental LED y rociado fresco ultrasónico de Air Innovations™ viene con 1 año de garantía por el fabricante. Si esta unidad presentara defectos dentro del año siguiente a la fecha de compra, o si usted tiene preguntas o comentarios o necesita reponer cualquiera de nuestros productos, comuníquese directamente con nosotros por esta vía:

Llámanos gratis al: 844-600-1370,
de lunes a viernes de 8:30 a.m. a 5:00 p.m., hora estándar del Este.
Visítenos por Internet en: www.Air-Innovations.com
Envíanos un correo electrónico: sales@air-innovations.com

O escribanos:

Great Innovations, LLC
En atención a: Departamento de Aseguramiento de la Calidad
2301 SW 145th Ave.
Miramar, FL. 33027 EE.UU.

Complete la tarjeta de garantía y envíela a la dirección anterior.
O registre su garantía por Internet hoy mismo.
Simplemente, dirijase a: www.Air-Innovations.com

NOMBRE _____
DIRECCIÓN _____
CIUDAD _____
ESTADO _____ CÓDIGO POSTAL _____
TELÉFONO _____
CORREO ELECTRÓNICO _____
FECHA DE LA COMPRA _____
LUGAR DE COMPRA _____

Marque aquí si no desea recibir ninguna solicitud por parte de nuestra compañía.

ESTA UNIDAD VIENE CON 1 AÑO DE GARANTÍA SUJETA A LAS SIGUIENTES CONDICIONES:
El primer año, todas las reparaciones se realizarán sin cargo o la unidad será reemplazada. Esta garantía es intransferible y es válida solamente para el comprador original. Se anulará esta garantía si la unidad es reparada sin autorización o en caso de daño por impacto. Si tiene preguntas, llame gratis al: 844-600-1370 Esta garantía otorga derechos legales específicos y usted pudiera tener también otros que varían de estado a estado.



AIR INNOVATIONS

Air Innovations® ©2018 Great Innovations, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.
Patentes pendientes en EE. UU. y otros países. Impreso en China.